
% 4 Ç -16-1

(R-2023

-580)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 314857

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

MAY 2 3 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING $29,000

 TO MANA DE

SAN DIEGO FOR MANA'S CONTINUUM OF LATINA

EMPOWERMENT, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY

100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY

PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the Council of

 the City of San Diego (City Council) adop

ted Council Po

licy

100-06, titled "City Council Fund

ing of Community Projects, 

Programs and Services" o

n

June 28, 2011, by

 San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7,2011

) ; and

WHEREAS, among other things, 

Council Poli

cy 100-06 es

tablishes guid

elines and

uniform eligibility

 requirem

ents for fu

nding Community Pro

jects, Prog

rams, and

 Service

s with

non-pr

ofit com

munity 

organiz

ations

 and public

 agenci

es for

 community,

 socia

l, env

ironmental,

cultura

l, or rec

reation

al need

s which se

rve a law

ful pub

lic p

urpose

; and

WHEREAS, MANA de San Diego has req

uested fundi

ng for MANA's Continuum of

Latina E

mpowerment; and

WHEREAS, the reque

sted fundin

g will be used

 for staff s

alaries; an

d

WHEREAS, MANA de San Diego's reque

st for fu

nding for

 MANA's Continuum

 of

Latina Em

powerment will benefit the pub

lic by provi

ding opportun

ities and career g

rowth for

the Sa

n Diego 

Latina

 com

munity; 

and

WHEREAS, it is th

e determ

ination

 of tle C

ity Council t

hat th

e above-descr

ibed

 progr

am

fits within the parameters of Council 

Policy 10

0-06; an

d

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2023-580)

WHEREAS, Council Districts 1,2,3,4,5,7, and 8 recommend a total allocatio

n of

$29,000 to MANA de San Diego for the p

urposes set for

th in this resol

ution, attributed as

follows: Council District 1 - $2,500; Council District 2 - $8,000;

 Council D

istrict 3 - $2,000;

Council D

istrict 4 - $5,000;

 Council District 5 - $2,000; 

Council D

istrict

 7 - $1,500;

 and

Council D

istrict 8 -$8,0

00; and

WHEREAS, the Office ofthe City Attorney has dra

fted this res

olution based o

n the

information provided

 by City staff, 

including 

information provid

ed by affected third partie

s and

verified

 by City staff, 

with the unde

rstanding

 that this 

information is complete, 

true, and

accu

rate;

 NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Counci

l of the City of San 

Diego, that t

he allo

cation

describe

d in this reso

lution is made for a 

public p

urpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that th

e City Council w

aives Council Po

licy 100-

06,

section

 8, which provid

es: "C

ommunity P

rojects

, Program

s and

 Servic

es fu

nding

 shou

ld be

consid

ered a one-

time resou

rce, and

 plann

ed uses s

hould be on

e-time in natur

e, to a

void servi

ce

interruption

s or employee i

mpacts if

 funding

 is disco

ntinued."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that th

e Mayor, or 

their desi

gnee, is

 authorized

 and

directe

d to exe

cute, for a

nd on

 behalf of the C

ity of

 San Diego (C

ity), a C

ommunity P

rojec

ts,

Progra

ms, and Servic

es FY 2023 City Counci

l Allocation

s Agreem

ent between the City and

MANA de San

 Diego (A

greement) in an amount not to exc

eed $2

9,000 f

or the

 project 

descri

bed

in this re

solutio

n, und

er teÎm

s and co

ndition

s set 

forth in the A

greem

ent on file i

n the 

Office of

the C

ity Clerk as Docum

ent No. RR-

 314857,

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2023-580)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the

 Chief Financial 

Officer

 is authorized

 to expend

an amount not to ex

ceed $2

,500 f

rom Council D

istrict 1: Community Project

s, Pro

grams, and

Services

 budget F

und No. 10000

0, G/L Account No. 512059, C

ost Center No. 1101110

001;

$8,000 from Council District 2: Community Projects, Pr

ograms, and Servic

es budget 

Fund No.

100000, L Account No. 512059, Cost Center No. 11021100

02; $2,000

 from Council District

3: Community Projects, 

Programs, and Se

rvices bu

dget Fun

d No. 100000,

 G Account No.

51205

9, Cost Center

 No. 11031

10003; 

$5,000 

from Counci

l District

 4: Community

 Projec

ts,

Progra

ms, and

 Servic

es budg

et Fund No. 10000

0, G/L Accoun

t No. 51

2059, C

ost C

enter N

o.

1104110

004; $2,0

00 from Council D

istrict 5: 

Community Projects,

 Program

s, and Service

s

budg

et Fun

d No. 1000

00, G

/L Account

 No. 5120

59, Cost Center No. 110

511000

5; $1,

500 from

Council District 7: Community Projects, Pro

grams, and Serv

ices budget

 Fund No. 100000,

 G/L

Accou

nt No. 51205

9, Cost Center No. 11071100

07; and $8,00

0 from

 Council

 District

 8:

Community Projects

, Progr

ams, and Se

rvices bu

dget Fun

d No. 100000, G/L Account No.

512059

, Cost Center N

o. 11081

10008, for a t

otal of 

$29,000

, all to

 provide

 fund

s for the

 above-

referen

ced Agreem

ent con

tingent 

upon the Ch

ief Financi

al Officer 

first furn

ishing one o

r more

certifi

cates 

certif

ying that th

e fund

s nec

essary 

for ex

pendit

ure a

re, or

 will be, 

on depos

it w

ith the

City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorne

y

/h10A_

nrch

B

y

 

l

ê

Victoria C. Mi

Deputy City Attorne

y

VCM:sc

04/12/2023

Or.Dept: Council Administration

CC No.: 3000015559

Doc. No.: 3276534

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2023-580)

I certify that the 

foregoing

 Resolutio

n was passe

d by the Council o

f the City of

 San Diego, a

t this

meeting of

 

M

A

Y 

1

 6

 2

02

3

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By 4-

6- 

Deputy City Clerk

Ž

Appr

ove

d:

O

r

-2-123

 f ---«

(date)

 

i 'D GLORIA,

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE ·

 3000015559

ORGITING

 DE

NO tú.,1 „.,. ,0 7.,ï

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in

the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount: Fund:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROLLERS DEPAR™ENT

ACCOUNTNG DATA

Doc.

 Business

Item Fund 

Funded Program Internal Order

 

Functional Area G/L Account

 

Area

 Cost Center WBS 

Original Amount

1 OTHR-00000000-GG

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached

resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in

conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said

contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury,

to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the

moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed: 

$29,000.00

Vendor:

 

MANA de San Diego

Purpose:

MANA's Continuum of Latina Empowerment

D Ë F· ·díu

Date:

 

M

arch 2

,202

3

 

By: livia Faith-Gutierrez

COMPTROLLER·S TMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

Item Fund 

Funded Program

1 100000 NON-PROGRAM

2 100000 NON-PROGRAM

3 100000 NON-PROGRAM

4 100000 NON-PROGRAM

5 100000 NON-PROGRAM

6 100000 NON-PROGRAM

7 100000 NON-PROGRAM

Internal Order Functional Area

OTHR-00OOOOOO-GG

OTHR-OOOOOOO-GG

OTHR-OOOOoOO-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

Business

G/LAccount

 .Area

512059 1I0Í

512059

 

1102

51

20

59 1103

512059

 

1104

512059

 

1105

51

20

59

 

110

7

512059 1108

Cost Center

1101110001

1102110002

1103110003

1104110004

1105110005

1107110007

1108110008

WBS 

Original Amount

$2.500.00

$8,000.00

$2,000.00

$5,000.00

$2,000.00

$

1,

50

0.0

0

$8,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 

$29,000.00

CC-361 (REV 709)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

M

AY

 

1

 6

 

20

23

 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell 

 

 

 

Stephen Whitburn 

Monica Montgomery Steppe 0 

 

 

Marni von Wilpert 0  El 

Kent Lee    

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno 0   

Sean Elo-Rivera ·   

Date of final passage

 

MAY 2 3 2023

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

Byt

rz.--k 

22£r--

-Depu

ty

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

 314857


